
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Performance Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 13 December 2018 at 10.00 am 

Rooms 1&2 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
Membership 
 

Chairman Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
 

Councillors: Nick Carter 
Mike Fox-Davies 

Tony Ilott 

Liz Leffman 
Charles Mathew 
Glynis Phillips 

Emily Smith 
Michael Waine 
Liam Walker 

 

Notes: A pre-meeting briefing will take place in the Members’ Board Room at 9.30am on 
the day of the meeting. 
Date of next meeting: 10 January 2019 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 

 The performance of the Council and to provide a focused review of: 
o Corporate performance and directorate performance and financial reporting 
o Budget scrutiny 

 the performance of the Council by means of effective key performance indicators, review of 
key action plans and obligations and through direct access to service managers, Cabinet 
Members and partners; 

 through call-in, the reconsideration of decisions made but not yet implemented by or on 
behalf of the Cabinet; 

 queries or issues of concern that may occur over decisions being taken in relation to adult 
social care; 

 the Council’s scrutiny responsibilities under the Crime and Justice Act 2006. 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this 
Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest 
matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted 
to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the working day before the date of 
the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
Chairman - Councillor Liz Brighouse 
  E.Mail: liz.brighouse@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Policy & Performance Officer - Katie Read, S
[...]
 the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session. 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

2. Declarations of Interest - Guidance note on back page of the agenda  

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2018 and to receive 
information arising from them. 

4. Petitions and Public Address  

5. Business Management and Monitoring Report - Quarter 2 2018-19 
(Pages 9 - 32) 

 10.05 
 
This paper provides details of performance for quarter two 2018-19 for the Performance 
Scrutiny Committee to consider before making comments to Cabinet by 22 January. 
The report, and any comments made by the Committee, are required so that the 
Cabinet can monitor the performance of the council in key service areas and be 
assured that progress is being made to improve areas where performance is below the 
expected level. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the report and consider any matters 
for further attention by the Committee. 

6. Service and Resource Planning 2019/20 - 2022/23 (Pages 33 - 56) 

 10.30 
 
This report is one in the series on the Service & Resource Planning process for 
2019/20 to 2022/23, providing councillors with information on budget issues for 2019/20 
and the medium term. This report presents the latest identified pressures and proposed 
savings for 2019/20 and the medium term as well as key points arising from the Autumn 
Budget announced on 29 October 2018.   
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider and comment on the revenue 
pressures and savings proposals. 

7. Committee work programme (Pages 57 - 60) 

 12.45 
 
To agree the committee’s work 
[...]
ithdraw from the room. 

Members are asked to continue to pay regard to the following provisions in the code that “You 
must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person including yourself” or “You must not place yourself in situations 
where your honesty and integrity may be questioned…..”. 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 
 
For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document.  

 

 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 8 November 2018 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 1.35 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Jenny Hannaby (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Nick Carter 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Liz Leffman 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Emily Smith 
Councillor Michael Waine 
Councillor Liam Walker 
 

By Invitation: 
 

Pamela Marsden, Independent Chair, Oxfordshire 
Safeguarding Adults Board 
Richard Simpson, Independent Chair, Oxfordshire 
Safeguarding Children Board 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Katie Read, Senior Policy Officer; Colm Ó 
Caomhánaigh, Committee Officer 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 
6, 8 
7 
 
8 
9 
 
10 

Glenn Watson, Principal Governance Officer 
Karen Fuller, Deputy Director Adult Social Care 
Simon Furlong, Director for Community Safety; Paul 
Bremble, Strategic Risk & Assurance Manager 
Melanie Pearce, Service Manager Safeguarding 
Lara Patel, Deputy Director for Safeguarding; Tan Lea, 
Strategic Safeguarding Partnerships Manager 
Daniel Ruaux, Strategic Lead for Missing Children 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

58/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
There were no apologies. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

59/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - GUIDANCE NOTE ON BACK PAGE OF 
THE AGENDA  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

60/18 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting on 6 September 2018 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

61/18 ESTABLISHING A JOINT SUB-COMMITTEE FOR THE FIT FOR THE 
FUTURE PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Glenn Watson introduced the report.  The proposal is that this Committee and the 
Audit & Governance Committee delegate their remits to the Sub-Committee to deal 
with the Fit For the Future transformation programme and the operating model in 
order to be able to do more detailed work and avoid duplication. 
 
Members raised issues on the proposal and Glenn Watson responded as follows: 
 

 The diagram on Agenda Page 12 was not a route map but outlined the roles of 
the various groups in the transformation programme. 

 The Sub-Committee will decide the required frequency of meetings.  It should be 
more flexible than the main committees and be able to discuss issues before they 
go to Cabinet.  Its meetings will be held in public. 

 It can refer matters back to the paren
[...]
y 
can encourage people to ensure they have made appropriate formal arrangement 
for managing their finances in place. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
a) Note that the adult safeguarding partnership is working across 

Oxfordshire and that work undertaken by the Board and its partners has 
resulted in a 9% decrease in safeguarding concerns being referred into 
the Local Authority, reversing a six-year trend of an annual 30% 
increase in concerns year-on-year; and 

 
b) Note the priorities for 2018-19. 
 

65/18 SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN - ANNUAL REPORTS  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The three annual reports were introduced by Richard Simpson, Independent 
Chairman of Oxfordshire Safeguarding Children Board, Tan Lea and Lara Patel. 
 
Members raised issues on the report and Richard Simpson and the officers 
responded as follows: 
 

 Academisation of schools has made it more challenging to deal with exclusions, 
students on part-time timetables and home schooling.  All schools are required to 
return data and reports which help to identify where additional support is needed. 

 The suggestion that a model reporting system is required to ensure that all data is 
captured consistently will be taken to the Deputy Director for Education. 

 The independent chair is keen to meet with Be Free Young Carers soon.  New 
terms of reference are being developed for the Corporate Parenting Panel and 
should be ready by the end of November. 

 Independent fostering agencies are monitored for quality of placements and 
outcomes for children through a review process. 

 CAMHS waiting times had improved but have fallen off again.  Those regarded as 
high risk are prioritised.  A new service model has been introduced involving close 
partnerships with voluntary organisations and schools.  The outcomes should be 
reviewed by the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 They are working with other learning providers i.e. colleges as well as schools. 

 Austerity had an impact not just because of cuts to s
[...]
ually older 
people.  When this occurs their details remain on the system until all agencies 
have agreed to remove them. 

 Children are “missing” if they are not where they are supposed to be and there is 
an immediate concern for their safety. 

 
 

67/18 CABINET RESPONSE TO THE YOUNG CARERS DEEP DIVE 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
Councillor Nick Carter updated the Committee on the work on Young Carers since 
the Cabinet response was received.  The group had an excellent meeting with 
Officers.  Councillor Glynis Phillips will attend the annual meeting of Be Free Young 
Carers and the group will meet representatives in the near future.  A final report will 
be ready for the January meeting of the Committee. 
 
The matter of appointing a Young Carers Champion was discussed and it was 
agreed that a young age should not be a requirement. 
 
 

68/18 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
The decision by Council to refer the Annual Partnerships Report to the relevant 
scrutiny committees was discussed.  It was noted that some of the partnerships had 
recently been scrutinised anyway. 

Page 6



 

 
The report of the Fire and Rescue Service inspection will be available by May. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  20 

 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Division(s): All 

 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 13 December 2018 

Business Management and Monitoring Report 

Quarter 2 2018-19 
 

 Introduction  

1. The report at Annex 1 demonstrates the state of Oxfordshire County Council’s 
(OCC’s) progress towards Corporate Plan priorities at the end of Quarter 2 2018-
19.    

 
Headlines 

2. At the end of Quarter 2 (30 September) 5 of the 13 outcomes were assessed as 
Green, and 8 as Amber. None of the outcomes assessed as Amber are 
considered to be at risk of becoming Red as things stand.  

 
3. Beneath the outcomes, the majority of indicators remained at the same RAG rating 

(Red, Amber, Green) and outlook as in Quarter 1 – 34 Green and 14 Amber. 

4. Performance improved for 3 indicators between Q1 and Q2: 

i. Numbers of children the subject of protection plans (from Amber to Green); 

ii. Levels of energy use (from Amber to Green); 

iii. Funding secured through planning obligations (from Amber to Green). 

5. Performance declined for 2 indicators between Quarters 1 and 2: 

i. Numbers of looked-after children (from Amber to Red, with a stable outlook 
for the next quarter); 

ii. Value for money through effective use of resources (from Green to Amber, 
stable outlook for the next quarter). 

6. Further details can be found below and in the dashboards in Annex 2, which 
provide an account of the outcomes and indicators being used to measure 
progress towards the OCC Vision this year.    

 
7. The outlook as presented in the dashboards is positive, continuing the position 

shown in Q1. No indicators in Q2 have a negative/deteriorating outlook.    
 
8. Key achievements are set out in section A of Annex 1, arranged under the 6 

priorities of the OCC Vision. Constraints on our performance are set out in section 
B. There are no Red-rated outcomes being reported for attention by County 
Leadership Team in section C of the report. A summary of the financial position at 
the end of October is included at Annex 3. 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

9. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the report and consider any 
matters for further attention by the Committee. 

 

 
5 December 2018 
 

Report by:   Ben Threadgold, Policy and Performance Service Manager 

Contact Officer: Steven Jones, Corporate Performance and Risk Manager 

steven.fairhurstjones@oxfordshire.gov.uk  07932 318 890  

Page 10

mailto:steven.fairhurstjones@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 
 

ANNEX 1 – PERFORMANCE REPORT – QUARTER 2 2018-19 

Section A:   Key achievements against Corporate Plan priorities in this quarter 

 
 

Our new Outcomes Framework enables our performance to be reported aga
[...]
0 to 2022/23.  A summary by service is shown in the 
following table: 
 

Service Area 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 Total 
 £m £m £m £m £m 
Children’s Services 0.8 -1.4 -1.1 -0.7 -2.4 
Adult Services -5.5 -2.2 -0.5 0.0 -8.2 
Communities -3.4 -1.2 -0.7 -1.0 -6.3 
Corporate Measures -9.8 17.7 4.1 -17.3 -5.3 
TOTAL NEW 
SAVINGS 

-17.9 12.9 1.8 -19.0 -22.2 

Total Savings in 
Existing MTFP 

-7.3 -4.5 -7.5  -19.3 

TOTAL SAVINGS -25.2 8.4 -5.7 -19.0 -41.5 

 
Overall Position 

 
8. The table below shows that currently there is a remaining net pressure of 

£8.1m in 2019/20, £21.1m in 2020/21, £8.5m in 2021/22 and £2.0m in 
2022/23, giving a total net pressure of £39.7m over the medium term.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



 

 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 TOTAL 
 £m £m £m £m £m 

Pressures 26.0 8.2 6.7 21.0 61.9 

Savings -17.9 12.9 1.8 -19.0 -22.2 

Net Pressure 
(+)/Saving (-) 

8.1 21.1 8.5 2.0 39.7 

 
2019/20 Position 
 

9. The Council is awaiting the outcome of the Provisional Local Government 
Finance Settlement and final information from district councils before 
addressing this position in order that a balanced budget can be set on 12 
February 2019.  At this stage, it is anticipated that, the net pressure in 2019/20 
will be met in part, on a one-off basis, by the use of reserves and balances. 
 
2020/21 Position 

 
10. The assumptions for the level of government funding received following the 

Local Government Finance reforms in 2020/21 are moderately pessimistic.  
Assumptions include the loss of all growth in business rates since 2013/14; the 
fallout of the additional social care grant and firefighters pension grant; and the 
fallout of the negative RSG amount that is being reinstated for 2019/20.  
Government ministers have given indications that Local Government funding is 
going to increase by at least the rate of inflation during the next spending 
review period. As a result, current funding assumptions are being reviewed and 
will be presented in 
[...]
ressures that need addressing 
as part of the 2019/20 Service & Resource Planning process. 
 

4. In addition to the pressures and investments included in the existing MTFP, 
there are new Service and Corporate pressures totalling £61.9m for the period 
2019/20 to 2022/23. Predominantly these arise from increased demand in both 
adults and children’s social care. There has also been a significant rise in the 
number of children with Education, Health and Care Plans putting significant 
pressure on the High Needs Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant. 

 
5. Service and corporate savings proposals of £22.2m have been identified over 

the period 2019/20 to 2022/23. Details of savings along with the pressures are 
set out in Annex 1 to the report.  

 
6. Currently there is a remaining net pressure of £8.1m in 2019/20, £21.1m in 

2020/21, £8.5m in 2021/22 and £2.0m in 2022/23, giving a total net pressure 
of £39.7m over the medium term. This position includes the removal of the 
current transformation savings profile included in the existing MTFP. A new 
profile will be set out in the January 2019 Cabinet report to reflect expected 
delivery times. The Council is awaiting the outcome of the Provisional Local 
Government Finance Settlement and final information from district councils 
before addressing the 2019/20 position in order that a balanced budget can be 
set on 12 February 2019.  At this stage, it is anticipated that, the net pressure 
in 2019/20 will be met, on a one-off basis, by the use of reserves and 
balances. 

Page 37



 

 
7. The current assumptions for the level of government funding beyond 2019/20 

are moderately pessimistic.  Assumptions include the loss of all growth in 
business rates since 2013/14 and the fallout of all one-off grants and funding 
received in 2019/20.  Government ministers have given indications that Local 
Government funding is going to increase by at least the rate of inflation during 
the next spending review period. As a r
[...]
 
 

31. The Council is applying to the Secretary of State for Education to transfer 
0.5% (£1.8m) of Schools Block funding to the High Needs Block to relieve part 
of the pressure in the short term.  This is allowable under the conditions 
attached to the Dedicated Schools grant. 
 

32. Taking into account the current consultation from the Department for 
Education (paragraph 67 below), there is an expectation that a recovery plan 
will be developed alongside the SEND sufficiency strategy (elsewhere on the 
agenda) which will help to address the underlying pressure. However, this is 
likely to take some time to bring the spend back in line with the grant funding 
received. Therefore, £3m will be added to the corporate contingency budget in 
2019/20 as local authorities cannot continue to build up cumulative deficits on 
DSG provision that cannot realistically be recouped. 

 
33. The significant increase in the number of Education, Health and Care Plan 

assessments has placed pressure on the SEND case work team to carry out 
assessments within the required 20-week timescale and the annual review 
process.  £0.9m is included in the proposals to address this statutory 
requirement.   
 
Adult Services 
 

34. Currently, there is a forecast overspend of £2.9m in 2018/19 on the Learning 
Disabilities element of the Adult with Care and Support Needs Pooled Budget. 
The number of service users has remained stable; however, the level of need 
is increasing which significantly increases the cost of care packages.  To meet 
the current year overspend on an ongoing basis and allow for additional 
growth, a pressure of £3.7m is included for 2019/20 plus a further £0.5m in 
each year of the medium term, giving a total pressure of £5.2m to 2022/23.  
 

35. Subject to consultation, a £3.3m pressure may arise from the impact of future 
increases in the National Living Wage (NLW) on the rates the council pays 
external providers for adult social care.  The Adult Social Care Pre
[...]
2. In July 2018, the Government published a technical consultation on the 

2019/20 Local Government Finance Settlement.  This included a preferred 
option for removing negative Revenue Support Grant (RSG) (a negative 
adjustment to business rates top-up grant) from the 2019/20 settlement.  This 
will give the Council a one-off benefit of £6.2m and will be confirmed in the 
Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement due to be published on 6 
December 2018. 

 
53. As detailed in paragraph 63 below, the Council will receive an additional 

£6.2m Adult and Children’s Social Care grant in 2019/20. 
 

54. An additional £16.3m of funding is included in 2022/23 by adding an additional 
year of Council Tax and business rates inflation increases in the medium term 
financial plan.   
 
Overall Position 
 

55. The table below shows that currently there is a remaining net pressure of 
£8.1m in 2019/20, £21.1m in 2020/21, £8.5m in 2021/22 and £2.0m in 
2022/23, giving a total net pressure of £39.7m over the medium term.  
 

 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 TOTAL 
 £m £m £m £m £m 

Pressures 26.0 8.2 6.7 21.0 61.9 

Savings -17.9 12.9 1.8 -19.0 -22.2 

Net Pressure 
(+)/Saving (-) 

8.1 21.1 8.5 2.0 39.7 

 
2019/20 Position 

Page 45



 

 
56. The Council is awaiting the outcome of the Provisional Local Government 

Finance Settlement and final information from district councils before 
addressing this position in order that a balanced budget can be set on 12 
February 2019.  At this stage, it is anticipated that, the net pressure in 2019/20 
will be met in part, on a one-off basis, by the use of reserves and balances. 

 
 
 

2020/21 Position 
 

57. The assumptions for the level of government funding received following the 
Local Government Finance reforms in 2020/21 are moderately pessimistic.  
Assumptions include the loss of all growth in business rates since 2013/14; the 
fallout of the additional social care grant and firefighters pension grant; and the 
fall
[...]
rtunities for creating a joint Law and Governance 
Service between Oxfordshire County Council and Cherwell District 
Council 

 Detailed planning of further phases of transformational activity that will 
commence early in 2019, including the fitness for purpose of the 
Council’s Information and Communications Technology. 

 
 

Autumn Budget 2018 and other government consultations  
 

62. On 29 October 2018, the Chancellor of the Exchequer, Phillip Hammond MP, 
announced the Autumn Budget.  The following paragraphs outline the key 
announcements in the Budget which impact on 2019/20 and beyond, in 
particular those of interest to local government and Oxfordshire. 
 

63. A month before the Budget, the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, 
Matt Hancock, announced an additional £240m of funding for social care in 
2018/19 to help councils alleviate winter pressures on the NHS.  The Council’s 
share of this funding is £2.3m.  In his Budget speech the Chancellor 
announced a repeat of this funding for 2019/20 alongside an additional £410m 
for adult and children’s social care totalling an extra £650m for 2019/20.  This 
will give the Council an additional grant of £6.2m in 2019/20.  The 2019/20 
winter pressures element of the additional funding (£2.3m) is required to be 
pooled into the Better Care Fund.  The Social Care Support grant (£3.9m) will 
not be ringfenced and can be used to improve social care for older people, 
people with disabilities and children.    

 
64. The government will allocate £420m to Local Authorities in 2018/19 to tackle 

potholes, repair damaged roads, and invest in keeping bridges open and safe.  
The Council’s share of this additional funding is £7.4m. To support projects 
across England that ease congestion on local routes, the government will also 
make £150m of NPIF funding available to Local Authorities for small 
improvement projects such as roundabouts. The £7.4m will be used in 
2018/19 to fund the additional £10m highwa
[...]
network/ road infrastructure (i.e. ending the sale of 
diesel/petrol cars by 2040) 

Strategic drivers How the council is meeting its identified strategic risks, 
including council transformation and culture change, its 
relationship with external partners, building communities, etc.  

Income generation Scrutiny of the council’s principles in relation to income 
generation, the opportunities available to the Authority and 
plans for increased income generation. 

Operational Assessment – 

Community Safety 

Scrutiny’s comments on the proposed next steps following the 

report on the operational assessment.  

Page 58



29 November 2018  

Page 3 of 3 
 

Daytime Support Services Review of the impact of changes to Daytime Support Services 

and whether there are clients who did not get places in the new 

service – to include an Age UK representative.  

Ofsted inspection 

response 

Scrutiny of the actions the Council is planning to take in 

response to the findings of the inspection into local authority 

services for children in need of help and protection, children in 

care and care leavers. 

Council workforce How the Council is meeting its Investors in People standard, 

ensuring its workforce is diverse and representative of local 

communities, and building workforce resilience, including its 

relationship with Unison. 

Oxfordshire Local 

Transport Plan  

Scrutiny of the Council’s overall transport vision, goals and 

objectives to support population and economic growth. 

Key worker housing A report on progress with addressing housing and affordability 

issues in Oxfordshire as one of the biggest barriers to attracting 

key workers for the care workforce. 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Business Management and Monitoring Report - Quarter 2 2018-19
	6 Service and Resource Planning 2019/20 - 2022/23
	PSC_DEC1318R06 - Annex 1 Cabinet Report
	PSC_DEC1318R06 - Cabinet Report Annex 1

	7 Committee work prog

Minutes of the meeting


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 13 December 2018 commencing at 
10.00 am and finishing at 1.20 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Jenny Hannaby (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Nick Carter 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Liz Leffman 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Emily Smith 
Councillor Liam Walker 
Councillor Mrs Anda Fitzgerald-O'Connor (In place of 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies) 
Councillor Les Sibley (In place of Councillor Michael 
Waine) 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Lorna Baxter, Director for Finance; Katie Read, Senior 
Policy Officer; Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Committee 
Secretary 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 
 
6 

Ben Threadgold, Policy and Performance Service 
Manager 
Lucy Butler, Director for Children’s Services; Lara Patel, 
Deputy Director for Safeguarding; David Clarke, Deputy 
Director for Education; Kate Terroni, Director for Adult 
Services; Benedict Leigh, Deputy Director; Bev Hindle, 
Strategic Director for Communities; Simon Furlong, 
Director for Community Safety; Philip Dart; Interim 
Transformation Programme Director. 
 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting and agreed as set out below.  Copies of the agenda, 
reports and schedule are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 



 

69/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mike Fox-Davies (Councillor Anda 
Fitzgerald-O’Connor substituting), Councillor Michael Waine (Councillor Les Sibley 
substituting) and Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive. 
 

70/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - GUIDANCE NOTE ON BACK PAGE OF 
THE AGENDA  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

71/18 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting on 8 November 2018 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

72/18 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
A request to speak on Item 6 was received from Councillor Laura Price.  It was 
agreed to take this at the start of the item. 
 

73/18 BUSINESS MANAGEMENT AND MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 2 
2018-19  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Ben Threadgold introduced the report and highlighted the indicators that had 
changed from the last quarter as indicated in paragraphs 4 and 5. 
 
The following points were raised by Members to consider for future reports: 
 

 Separate out figures for paper and plastic recycling; 

 Find better indicators for “Air Quality”, “Level of Connectivity” and “People play an 
active part in their communities”; 

 Provide more information on the data that backs up the indicators; 

 Include the date of the latest agreed budget as well as a comparison to the 
original budget. 

 Highlight how effective the extra expenditure on highways has been. 
 

74/18 SERVICE AND RESOURCE PLANNING 2019/20 - 2022/23  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Councillor Laura Price asked the Committee to consider three issues in particular: 

 The reduction in the Mental Health budget for working-age adults and the possible 
knock-on effects on adult and children’s social care and homelessness.  The 



 

sector is already under huge pressure and this £1m saving could be a tipping 
point. 

 There is concern that the proposed reassessments of care packages will not 
deliver the predicted savings and could be very disruptive creating costs 
elsewhere. 

 There is not enough information for Members on the new model for children’s 
services. 

 
Lorna Baxter gave a presentation introducing the report.  At the time of the meeting 
the Provision Local Government Finance Settlement had not been received but it was 
not expected to contain any major surprises. 
 
Directors and other officers responded to points raised by Members as follows: 
 

 A consultation paper on a proposed new formula for local government finance is 
expected soon but the outcome will not be known until December 2019 and it will 
come into effect from April 2020. It is difficult to predict the outcome at this stage 
or to predict the effect on services. 

 The Council’s reserves are currently £69m.  The current net pressure of £8.1m in 
2019/20 is anticipated to be met in part by the use of reserves and/or balances, 
but the outcome of the settlement and the final information from district councils 
as well as the review of charges are still required. 

 
Children’s Services 

 When the Council opened new residential assessment centres demand was 
relatively low but it has increased exponentially.  However, the edge of care 
service has an 83% success rate at avoiding children becoming Looked After 
Children. 

 It will take time to address the shortage of placements in the South East region. 

 Officers are working with the market to provide increased capacity and a good 
price. 

 The Council’s fostering offer is under review with a view to develop an improved 
support package.  The numbers placed in foster care are steady but demand is 
increasing. 

 Five of the savings under Children’s Social Care are red rated under deliverability 
because of the stage we are at – still working on a new model which needs to be 
evidence-based. 

 A 9% increase in demand is factored into the MTFP – this is a mid point prediction 
as demand has risen by 20% this year. 

 Any children placed in Oxfordshire by other Local Authorities are placed with 
external providers. 

 A Cabinet Advisory Group is looking at SEN Home to School Transport to try to 
identify savings through different ways of working.  Officers from Highways are 
involved in exploring options. 

 
Adult Services 

 Reassessments of the need for care and the right provision to meet this are 
worked out with the people and their families.  There are examples where 
changes were made that suited the user better, saved the Council money and 
freed up resources to assist others. 



 

 Healthwatch are conducting a review of the changes in daytime support which will 
include talking to people who have stopped using services.  The independent 
review will go to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee in February. 

 There are benefits from the pooled budgets with Health in which the money is 
joined around the individual but it needs to be monitored closely. 

 More block purchasing of beds provides more certainty for providers, which can 
be financially beneficial for them, and this means buying groups of beds can cost 
less than buying individual beds for the Council.  Current users will not be moved 
as a result of this change. 

 Mental health services for adults of working-age were not affected by savings 
made in previous years because of the council’s commitment to mental health.  
The same savings need to be made now as were made in other sectors.  There 
will be an impact on individuals but this is proportionate to the impact on other 
vulnerable people. 

 Officers will work with providers and users to design savings.  The most 
vulnerable will continue to be protected. 

 There is some concern that roles can become blurred in integrated teams and 
there is a need to make sure that staff are engaged in social care tasks. 

 
Communities 

 With regard to the Housing and Growth Deal, some revenue costs can be charged 
to capital programmes as long as they relate to the creation of an asset. 

 Councils also negotiated with Government that there would be money for revenue 
costs of infrastructure schemes especially in the early stage. 

 With regard to affordable homes, it is in the agreement that Councils will be repaid 
costs relating to sites started by the end of December. 

 The Council benefits in various ways from the work of the Local Enterprise 
Partnership.  For example, the Council had been spending £1m a year on its 
development budget but that is now £0.25m because the LEP carries most of that 
responsibility. 

 The financial impact of the Carillion recovery plan is still not known but will 
emerge in 2019/20. 

 
Corporate measures 

 The possibility of developing joint services between the County Council and 
Cherwell District Council in the Law and Governance area is being examined and 
may become a prototype for other areas of work. 

 The original savings target for the transformation programme still applies but they 
have been taken out of the position set out in this report (reference 20CM4).  A 
report to Cabinet in January will detail how the first two years of the programme 
will be funded and proposed savings targets and this will be based on better 
information. 

 The expected overspend on high needs SEND in 2018/19 is currently forecast as 
£8m.  Whilst the Department for Education recognise this cost should not fall on 
the Council and a plan to recover the position must be produced, the overspend 
being carried forward needs to be managed.  As there is a significant risk that the 
overspend cannot be managed, an element has been included as a pressure in 
the contingency budget (reference 20CM2). 



 

 The Schools Forum and schools have been asked to support transferring 0.5% of 
the School Block funding to the High Needs block but have refused. 

 Regarding income generation, there will be a review of charges in January and 
further proposals are being worked up.  It is intended that services should recover 
whole costs and inflation. 

 
The Chairman thanked all the officers for their contributions to the budget process 
and stated that she will report the concerns raised to the Cabinet. 
 

75/18 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The following changes to the work programme were agreed: 
 
Recycling Rates moved from March to May 
Growth Board added to May 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  20 

 
 
 
 


